Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GlobespanVirata, Inc.	02/28/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brooktree Broadband Holding, Inc.
Street Address:	4000 MacArthur Blvd.
City:	Newport Beach
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92660

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 217

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5088057
Patent Number:	5095495
Patent Number:	5095497
Patent Number:	5115452
Patent Number:	5134633
Patent Number:	5146494
Patent Number:	5162762
Patent Number:	5162812
Patent Number:	5163044
Patent Number:	5163066
Patent Number:	5260972
Patent Number:	5331670
Patent Number:	5353312
Patent Number:	5377230
Patent Number:	5384810
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0939

500216530

Patent Number:	5444712
Patent Number:	5513216
Patent Number:	5530959
Patent Number:	5541961
Patent Number:	5703904
Patent Number:	5703905
Patent Number:	5732112
Patent Number:	5748686
Patent Number:	5751701
Patent Number:	5852630
Patent Number:	5881108
Patent Number:	5898710
Patent Number:	5959510
Patent Number:	5963112
Patent Number:	5968200
Patent Number:	5970098
Patent Number:	5991336
Patent Number:	5996104
Patent Number:	6009132
Patent Number:	6034996
Patent Number:	6065127
Patent Number:	6067316
Patent Number:	6101217
Patent Number:	6118265
Patent Number:	6144733
Patent Number:	6154037
Patent Number:	6167034
Patent Number:	6181122
Patent Number:	6192109
Patent Number:	6192498
Patent Number:	6205410
Patent Number:	6208732
Patent Number:	6211719
Patent Number:	6219386
Patent Number:	6233594

Patent Number:	6266347 6268815 6281829 6301337 6310896 6327666 6351185
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	6281829 6301337 6310896 6327666 6351185
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	6301337 6310896 6327666 6351185
Patent Number: Patent Number:	6310896 6327666 6351185
Patent Number:	6327666 6351185
	6351185
Patent Number:	
Patent Number:	6353347
Patent Number:	6353361
Patent Number:	6353644
Patent Number:	6353909
Patent Number:	6370671
Patent Number:	6385234
Patent Number:	6407611
Patent Number:	6412027
Patent Number:	6412090
Patent Number:	6415338
Patent Number:	6415413
Patent Number:	6421377
Patent Number:	6427179
Patent Number:	6442178
Patent Number:	6453365
Patent Number:	6459678
Patent Number:	6466588
Patent Number:	6476675
Patent Number:	6477554
Patent Number:	6477655
Patent Number:	6480976
Patent Number:	6490639
Patent Number:	6490672
Patent Number:	6531902
Patent Number:	6534996
Patent Number:	6535522
Patent Number:	6536001 PATENT

Patent Number:	6538510
Patent Number:	6538512
Patent Number:	6549925
Patent Number:	6580286
Patent Number:	6580752
Patent Number:	6580760
Patent Number:	6583662
Patent Number:	6584160
Patent Number:	6586992
Patent Number:	6587502
Patent Number:	6593828
Patent Number:	6597746
Patent Number:	6608571
Patent Number:	6608842
Patent Number:	6614374
Patent Number:	6615227
Patent Number:	6618462
Patent Number:	6621859
Patent Number:	6622282
Patent Number:	6629117
Patent Number:	6646576
Patent Number:	6646994
Patent Number:	6650177
Patent Number:	6651187
Patent Number:	6658499
Patent Number:	6662245
Patent Number:	6667561
Patent Number:	6671374
Patent Number:	6678721
Patent Number:	6696869
Patent Number:	6711207
Patent Number:	6725059
Patent Number:	6738389
Patent Number:	6741120
Patent Number:	6741196

Patent Number:	6741701
Patent Number:	6756846
Patent Number:	6760348
Patent Number:	6763470
Patent Number:	6765954
Patent Number:	6770493
Patent Number:	6775305
Patent Number:	6785296
Patent Number:	6788236
Patent Number:	6801621
Patent Number:	6804318
Patent Number:	6813325
Patent Number:	6829251
Patent Number:	6851046
Patent Number:	6854025
Patent Number:	6856953
Patent Number:	6879625
Patent Number:	6894580
Patent Number:	6909781
Patent Number:	6922444
Patent Number:	6934328
Patent Number:	6952430
Patent Number:	6956872
Patent Number:	6961779
Patent Number:	6967996
Patent Number:	6971057
Patent Number:	6999504
Patent Number:	7010025
Patent Number:	7013271
Patent Number:	7016489
Patent Number:	7031378
Patent Number:	7031414
Patent Number:	7035323
Patent Number:	7042875
Patent Number:	7061987 PATENT

Patent Number:	7068592
Patent Number:	7069328
Patent Number:	7076514
Patent Number:	7103008
Patent Number:	7103097
Patent Number:	7106860
Patent Number:	7120211
Patent Number:	5319585
Application Number:	09809114
Application Number:	10021199
Application Number:	10786670
Application Number:	10786669
Application Number:	10316081
Application Number:	10408615
Application Number:	10120941
Application Number:	10094931
Application Number:	10138365
Application Number:	10211820
Application Number:	10063384
Application Number:	10254970
Application Number:	10138700
Application Number:	10097598
Application Number:	10259432
Application Number:	10063005
Application Number:	10230054
Application Number:	10735678
Application Number:	10183421
Application Number:	10340635
Application Number:	10614338
Application Number:	10307296
Application Number:	10340651
Application Number:	10340606
Application Number:	10642309
Application Number:	10614337
Application Number:	10615613

Application Number:	10614339
Application Number:	10614220
Application Number:	10064226
Application Number:	10430278
Application Number:	10746235
Application Number:	10250236
Application Number:	10614109
Application Number:	10614219
Application Number:	10626714
Application Number:	10626727
Application Number:	10626771
Application Number:	10626770
Application Number:	10263506
Application Number:	10263732
Application Number:	10714907
Application Number:	10672078
Application Number:	10672079
Application Number:	10705909
Application Number:	10714867
Application Number:	10408364
Application Number:	10618678
Application Number:	10702456
Application Number:	10714660
Application Number:	10714661
Application Number:	10714655
Application Number:	10721259
Application Number:	09357720

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)710-5433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 408-5433

Email: DHopkins@Chadbourne.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis Hopkins

Address Line 1: Chadbourne & Parke LLP
Address Line 2: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14733.058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dennis C. Hopkins
Total Attachments: 6	
source=GSV to BBH#page1.tif	
source=GSV to BBH#page2.tif	
source=GSV to BBH#page3.tif	
source=GSV to BBH#page4.tif	
source=GSV to BBH#page5.tif	
source=GSV to BBH#page6.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Contribution Agreement, (this "Agreement") effective as of February 28, 2004 (this "Contribution Date"), is made by and between GlobespanVirata, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("GSV"), and Brooktree Broadband Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("BBH").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, BBH is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GSV;

WHEREAS, GSV desires to transfer, convey, assign and deliver all of its right, title and beneficial interest in certain Intellectual Property (as defined below) to promote greater efficiency and economy in the management of the businesses carried on by the parties to this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, each of GSV and BBH hereby agrees as follows:

ARTICLE I TRANSFER OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Section 1.1 Assignment of GSV's Intellectual Property. GSV does hereby transfer, convey, assign and deliver any and all right, title and beneficial interest in its intellectual property, excluding the Retained Intellectual Property described in Exhibit 1, of whatever kind or nature, that it owns as of the Contribution Date, including without limitation, all patents and patent applications; trademarks and applications for registration therefor; trade names; trade secrets; confidential information; copyrights and applications for registration therefor; domain names and websites; and all goodwill associated with any of the above. GSV specifically agrees to retain for BBH's benefit its account at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any funds that may be contained in such account (which amounts at the Contribution Date do not exceed \$5,000). The rights and interests assigned hereunder are collectively referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property".

Section 1.2 Related Assignment Documents. Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, the parties have entered into certain other assignment agreements: United States Trademark Assignment Agreement, International Trademark Assignment Agreement and Copyright Assignment Agreement (the "Specific Assignment Agreements"). To the extent that the provisions of any Specific Assignment Agreement contradicts or supplements the provisions of this Agreement as to the Intellectual Property conveyed to BBH pursuant to any such Specific

NY2 - 464518.02

Assignment Agreement, then the provisions of such Specific Assignment Agreement shall prevail and supersede this Agreement, but only to the limited extent necessary to effectuate the intent of the parties to such Specific Assignment Agreement.

Section 1.3 Nonassignable GSV Intellectual Property. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall not constitute a transfer, conveyance or assignment of any GSV Intellectual Property if a transfer, conveyance or assignment or attempted transfer, conveyance or assignment of the same without the consent of another person would constitute a breach of any other agreement or entitle any other party thereto to terminate, or accelerate or assert additional material rights thereunder or with respect thereto. If any such consent is not obtained or if an attempted transfer, conveyance or assignment would be ineffective or have such other effect, then (a) GSV shall (i) promptly seek to obtain any such consent, (ii) provide or cause to be provided to BBH, to the extent permitted by law, the benefits of any such Intellectual Property, (iii) cooperate in any lawful arrangements designed to provide such benefits to BBH, (iv) enforce, at the request of and for the account of BBH, any rights of BBH arising from such Intellectual Property, and (v) promptly pay or cause to be paid to BBH when received all moneys received by GSV with respect to any such Intellectual Property; and (b) in consideration for the matters described in clause (a) above, BBH shall pay, perform and discharge on behalf of GSV any liabilities associated with such Intellectual Property in accordance with the terms thereof. If and when such consents are obtained, the transfer of the applicable Intellectual Property will be effected in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

Section 2.1 Assumption of GSV Liabilities. In exchange for the transfer, conveyance, assignment and delivery of the Intellectual Property pursuant to Article I hereof, BBH hereby accepts such transfer, conveyance, assignment and delivery and (b) agrees to unconditionally receive, assume and undertake to pay, perform and discharge, in a timely manner and in accordance with the terms thereof, all of the liabilities associated with the Intellectual Property.

ARTICLE III MISCELLANEOUS

- Section 3.1 Further Assurances. Each party on behalf of itself and its permitted successors and assigns shall, without additional consideration, prepare, execute and deliver such further instruments and take such further actions as may be reasonably requested by the other party to make effective the intent of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. In addition, GSV shall take such other actions as may reasonably be requested by BBH in order to place BBH in the same position as if such Intellectual Property had been transferred as contemplated hereby and so that all the benefits and burdens relating thereto, including possession, use, risk of loss, potential for gain and dominion, control and command, will inure to BBH.
- Section 3.2 Interpretation. For the purposes of this Agreement, (a) words in the singular will be held to include the plural and vice versa and words of one gender shall be held to include the other gender as the context requires, (b) the terms "hereof," "herein," and "herewith" and words of similar import shall, unless otherwise stated, be construed to refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, (c) the word "including" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall mean "including, without limitation," unless otherwise specified and (d) the word "or" shall not be exclusive.
- Section 3.3 Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- Section 3.4 Descriptive Headings. The article, section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and are to be given no effect in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.
- Section 3.5 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, the balance of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect, provided that the essential terms of this Agreement for both parties remain valid, binding and enforceable and provided, further, that the economic and legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. In the event of any such determination, the parties agree to negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement to fulfill as closely as possible the original intent and purposes hereof. To the extent permitted by law, the parties hereby waive to the same extent any provision of law that renders any provision hereof prohibited or unenforceable in any respect.
- Section 3.6 Binding Effect; Assignment. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement will create or be deemed to create any third party beneficiary rights in any person not a party to this Agreement. No assignment of this Agreement or of any rights or

obligations hereunder may be made without the prior written consent of the parties hereto and any attempted assignment without the required consent will be null and void, provided, however, that BBH may assign any or all of its rights, in whole or in part, to any of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, but no such assignment will relieve any party of its obligations under this Agreement.

Section 3.7 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and may be signed by facsimile, electronic signature or other means.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of the day and year first above written.

GLOBESPANVIRATA, INC.

Name: Michael Rispoli Title: Controller

BROOKTREE BROADBAND HOLDING \emptyset INC.

Title: President

NY2 - 464518.02

Exhibit 1

Retained Intellectual Property

Globespan Virata retains all right and beneficial interest in the intellectual property that was acquired from Intersil (i.e., Wireless) and Pairgain.

NY2 - 464518.02

RECORDED: 02/01/2007

PATENT